

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X

JONATHAN TROFFA,	:	Index No. 609510/2016
	:	
Petitioner/Plaintiff,	:	Hon. Jerry Garguilo
	:	
JOS. M. TROFFA LANDSCAPE AND MASON	:	
SUPPLY, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
JOSEPH M. TROFFA,	:	
	:	
Respondent/Defendant,	:	
	:	
LAURA J. TROFFA, JOS. M. TROFFA	:	
MATERIALS CORPORATION, NIMT	:	
ENTERPRISES, LLC, L.J.T. DEVELOPMENT	:	
ENTERPRISES, INC., and JOS. M. TROFFA	:	
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----X		

**RESPONDENT/DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS ALL NON-DISSOLUTION CLAIMS**

Peter A. Mahler
Franklin C. McRoberts
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.
Attorneys for Respondent/Defendants
622 Third Avenue, Suite 37200
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-1230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
Point I	
THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	5
Point II	
THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST FAILS TO PLEAD THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF REASONABLE RELIANCE	7
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege that Jonathan Made Any Transfers in Reliance ...	8
B. Jonathan Cannot Plead or Prove Reasonable Reliance as a Matter of Law	8
Point III	
THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST	10
Point IV	
THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS BARS THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION TO QUIET TITLE	11
Point V	
THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH CAUSES OF ACTION IN THE PETITION/COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF STANDING	12
Point VI	
IF NOT STRICKEN, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY	13

A. The First, Second and Third Causes of Action Should be Dismissed	13
B. The Fourth Cause of Action Should be Dismissed.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>11 King Ctr. Corp. v City of Middletown</i> , 115 AD3d 785 [2d Dept 2014]	6
<i>Butt v Malik</i> , 114 AD3d 716 [2d Dept 2014]	10
<i>Denenberg v Schaeffer</i> , 137 AD3d 1197 [2d Dept 2016]	6
<i>Elmakies v Sunshine</i> , 113 AD3d 814 [2d Dept 2014]	6, 7
<i>Executive Leasing Co. Inc. v Leder</i> , 191 AD2d 199[1st Dept 1993]	12
<i>Fariello v Checkmate Holdings, LLC</i> , 82 AD3d 437 [1st Dept 2011]	9
<i>Gabel v Gabel</i> , 104 AD3d 910 [2d Dept 2013]	14
<i>Gora v Drizin</i> , 300 AD2d 139 [1st Dept 2002]	11
<i>Igneri v Igneri</i> , 125 AD3d 813 [2d Dept 2015]	8
<i>JAS Family Trust v Oceana Holding Corp.</i> , 109 AD3d 639 [2d Dept 2013]	14
<i>L.W. Kent and Co., Inc. v Wolf</i> , 143 AD2d 813 [2d Dept 1988]	12
<i>Loeuis v Grushin</i> , 126 AD3d 761 [2d Dept 2015]	10, 11
<i>Mariano v Fiorvante</i> , 118 AD3d 961 [2d Dept 2014]	7
<i>Pebble Cove Homeowners' Assn. Inc. v Shoratlantic Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 191 AD2d 544 [2d Dept 1993]	9

<i>Sands Point Partners Private Client Group v Fid. Nat. Tit. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 AD3d 982 [2d Dept 2012]	6
<i>Spitz v Klein</i> , 33 AD3d 988 [2d Dept 2006]	8
<i>Sports Legends Inc. v Carberry</i> , 61 AD3d 449, 450 [1st Dept 2009]	12
<i>Sterling Indus. v Ball Bearing Pen Corp.</i> , 298 NY 483 [1949]	12
<i>Stewart v GDC Tower at Greystone</i> , 138 AD3d 729 [2d Dept 2016]	6
<i>Urstadt Biddle Props., Inc. v Excelsior Realty Corp.</i> , 65 AD3d 1135 [2d Dept 2009]	9
<i>Vulcan Power Co. v Munson</i> , 89 AD3d 494 [1st Dept 2011]	9
<i>Weiss v TD Waterhouse</i> , 45 AD3d 763 [2d Dept 2007]	6
<i>Wildenstein v 5H & Co., Inc.</i> , 97 AD3d 488, 490 [1st Dept 2012]	9
Statutes	
BCL § 626	14
BCL § 701	12
BCL § 1104	1, 4, 5
BCL § 1116	1
CPLR § 213	10
CPLR § 214	7
CPLR § 3211	1, 5, 6, 7, 12
General Obligations Law § 5-703	11
